

No. 20-17324

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JAMES D. NOLAND JR, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants,

SUCCESS BY MEDIA HOLDINGS INC., ET AL.,
Defendants,

KIMBERLY FRIDAY,
Receiver-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona
No. 2:20-cv-47
Hon. Dominic W. Lanza

BRIEF OF THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

JAMES REILLY DOLAN
Acting General Counsel

JOEL MARCUS
Deputy General Counsel

MARK S. HEGEDUS
Attorney

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20580
(202) 326-2115
mhegedus@ftc.gov

Of Counsel:
EVAN M. MENDELSON
JONATHAN W. WARE
Attorneys
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20580

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Jurisdiction	2
Questions Presented	2
Statement of the Case.....	2
A. The Complaint, Preliminary Injunction, and Receivership.....	2
B. Legal Representation of Corporate Defendants	7
C. Motion to Dissolve the PI.....	9
Summary of Argument	10
Argument.....	12
I. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over Both Orders At Issue.....	12
A. The October 27 Order Is Not Appealable Because It Considered No New Legal or Factual Matter	12
B. The Appeal of the July 29 Order Is Time-Barred, and the Collateral-Order Doctrine Does Not Excuse the Default.....	15
II. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Refusing To Dissolve Or Modify The Preliminary Injunction	19
A. Standard of Review	19
B. The District Court Correctly Adhered to Controlling Circuit Precedent	19
C. The District Court Properly Refused to Allow the Nolands to Exercise the Receiver’s Authority to Choose Counsel for Receivership Entities.....	23
Conclusion	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alto v. Black</i> , 738 F.3d 111 (9th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>AMG Capital Mgmt., LLC v. FTC</i> , No. 19-508 (S. Ct. argument held Jan. 13, 2021).....	20
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007).....	15
<i>CFTC v. Weintraub</i> , 471 U.S. 343 (1985).....	24
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	15
<i>D.E.C. Int’l, Inc. v. Schneider, Inc.</i> , 974 F.2d 1341 (9th Cir. 1992).....	16
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Risjord</i> , 449 U.S. 368 (1981).....	17
<i>First Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. First Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n</i> , 531 F. Supp. 251 (D. Haw. 1981).....	24
<i>FTC v. AMG Capital Mgmt., LLC</i> , 910 F.3d 417 (9th Cir. 2018).....	9, 13, 14, 20
<i>FTC v. Commerce Planet, Inc.</i> , 815 F.3d 593 (9th Cir. 2016).....	19, 21, 22
<i>FTC v. Consumer Defense, LLC</i> , 926 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>FTC v. Credit Bureau Center, LLC</i> , 937 F.3d 764 (7th Cir. 2019).....	9, 13, 14, 20
<i>FTC v. Cyberspace.com LLC</i> , 453 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>FTC v. H.N. Singer</i> , 668 F.2d 1107 (9th Cir. 1982).....	19, 21
<i>FTC v. World Wide Factors, Ltd.</i> , 882 F.2d 344 (9th Cir. 1989).....	25
<i>Gray v. New England Telephone & Telegraph Co.</i> , 792 F.2d 251 (1st Cir. 1986).....	24
<i>Hart v. Massanari</i> , 266 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2001).....	20

<i>Hillis Motors, Inc. v. Hawaii Auto. Dealers’ Ass’n</i> , 997 F.2d 581 (9th Cir. 1993).....	24
<i>Hook v. State of Arizona</i> , 120 F.3d 921 (9th Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>In re Butler Indus., Inc.</i> , 8 F.3d 25 (9th Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>Liu v. SEC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1936 (2020).....	8, 9, 14, 21, 22
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946)	22, 23
<i>Potashnick v. Port City Construction Co.</i> , 609 F.2d 1101 (5th Cir. 1980).....	24
<i>Richardson-Merrell, Inc. v. Koller</i> , 472 U.S. 424 (1985)	18
<i>SEC v. Quest Energy Mgmt. Gp., Inc.</i> , 768 F.3d 1106 (11th Cir. 2014).....	24
<i>Sec. Pac. Bank Washington v. Steinberg (In re Westwood Shake & Shingle, Inc.)</i> , 971 F.2d 387 (9th Cir. 1992)	19
<i>Sharp v. Weston</i> , 233 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Sierra On-Line, Inc. v. Phoenix Software, Inc.</i> , 739 F.2d 1415 (9th Cir. 1984).....	10, 12, 15
<i>Stringfellow v. Concerned Neighbors in Action</i> , 480 U.S. 370 (1987)	17
<i>Swint v. Chambers Cty. Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995)	18
<i>United States v. Oriho</i> , 969 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2020)	12
<i>Van Cauwenberghe v. Biard</i> , 486 U.S. 517 (1988).....	16
<i>Weir v. Propst</i> , 915 F.2d 283 (7th Cir. 1990).....	16
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006).....	17, 18

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 45(a)	3
15 U.S.C. § 53(b)	9, 14, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22
15 U.S.C. § 57(b)	21
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(5).....	21, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1291	16, 17

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....15

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)(ii)15

TREATISES

Wright & Miller, 15A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 3911
(2d ed. Oct. 2020 update).....16

REGULATIONS

16 C.F.R. pt. 4293

16 C.F.R. pt. 4353
